RESOLUTION NO.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* * * * * *

RESOLUTION WAIVING THE SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT RESIDENCY REQUIREMENTS FOR SAN MATEO COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSIONER STEVEN DWORETSKY

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that:

WHEREAS, Section 2.61.010 of the San Mateo County Code provides that the

San Mateo County Planning Commission shall have five members; and

WHEREAS, Section 2.61.010 also requires that one member of the Planning Commission shall reside in each supervisorial district during his or her term, and that each member must reside in the district from which the member was appointed during the member's entire term, but that these requirements may be waived if the Board of Supervisors finds such waiver to be in the public interest; and

WHEREAS, Steven Dworetsky has been a member of the Planning Commission since April 20, 2004, and has been subsequently reappointed for terms to coincide with the terms of Supervisor Adrienne Tissier, Supervisor of District Five, with a current term expiring on January 8, 2017; and

WHEREAS, Steven Dworetsky was a resident of Supervisorial District Five at the time of his most recent reappointment to the Planning Commission, but, as a result of recent redistricting, his residence now lies within Supervisorial District One; and WHEREAS, Steven Dworetsky's residence is as geographically near as practicable to Supervisorial District Five; and

WHEREAS, Steven Dworetsky's service and contributions to the work of the Planning Commission since his appointment have been of substantial value to the County and the public as a whole, such that the public will benefit from his continued service as a Planning Commissioner.

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the

Board finds that the public interest will be served by waiving the residency requirements of Section 2.61.010 as they pertain to Steven Dworetsky's service on the San Mateo Planning Commission and that these requirements are therefore hereby waived.

* * * * * *